

## GOVERNMENT GROUPING

| Gov't Group No.                       | Bantam Part No. | Willys Part No. | Description  | No. Req. |
|---------------------------------------|-----------------|-----------------|--|----------|
| <b>0606-Light Switches and Cables</b> |                 |                 |  |          |
| (See page 9 for Illustration)         |                 |                 |  |          |
| 0606                                  | 14276           | A-6021          | Blackout light switch (H. A. Douglas Mfg. Co. No. 6262)  | 1        |
|                                       | 14401           | A-6538          | Cover plate (H. A. Douglas Mfg. Co. No. 53238)   | 1        |
|                                       | 14400           | A-6539          | Cover gasket (H. A. Douglas Mfg. Co. No. 53189)  | 1        |
|                                       | 9 x 18-C        | 53055           | Screw No. 10-32 x 3/16" Rd. Hd. (H. A. Douglas Mfg. Co. No. 53338)   | 3        |
|                                       | 32 x 5          | 52216           | Nut No. 10-32 Hex. (H. A. Douglas Mfg. Co. No. 50904)  | 3        |
|                                       | 92 x 24-R       | 52859           | Lockwasher No. 10 Shakeproof (H. A. Douglas Mfg. Co. No. 52140)  | 3        |
|                                       | 14402           | A-6540          | Nut 7/8"-14 (H. A. Douglas Mfg. Co. No. 53296)   | 1        |
|                                       | 92 x 36         | 53054           | Lockwasher 7/8" Shakeproof (H. A. Douglas Mfg. Co. No. 53295)  | 1        |
|                                       | 9 x 17-C        | 52131           | Screw No. 8-32 x 1/4" Rd. Hd. (H. A. Douglas Mfg. Co. No. 50033)   | 6        |
|                                       | 14403           | A-1350          | Lockwasher No. 8 Keyed (H. A. Douglas Mfg. Co. No. 51104)  | 6        |
|                                       | 14317           | A-6387          | Coupling socket cable assembly (Warner Electric Brake No. 3744)  | 1        |
|                                       |                 |                 | Following (19) items included in A-6387 Assembly:  |          |
|                                       | 14447           | A-6557          | Coupling socket cable  | 1        |
|                                       |                 |                 | Following (3) Wires included in A-6557 Assembly:   |          |
|                                       |                 |                 | 1—Coupling socket terminal "TL" to Trailer blackout switch terminal "T" Cable (Color Brown)                |          |
|                                       |                 |                 | 2—Coupling socket terminal "SL" to Trailer blackout switch terminal "S" Cable (Color white)                |          |
|                                       |                 |                 | 3—Vehicle ground to trailer ground cable (Color red)   |          |
|                                       | 14448           | A-6558          | Coupling socket cable plug   | 1        |
|                                       | 14453           | 307556          | Terminal (Warner Elect. Brake No. 110819)  | 3        |
|                                       | 14454           | A-6640          | Insulator sleeve (Warner Elect. Brake No. 110427)  | 2        |
|                                       | 14455           | A-6533          | Terminal (Warner Elect. Brake No. 110907)  | 3        |
|                                       | 14456           | A-6641          | Insulator (Warner Elect. Brake No. 110919)   | 3        |
|                                       | 14457           | A-6644          | Cable clamp (No. 3 wire) (Warner Elect. Brake No. 110885)  | 1        |
|                                       | 9 x 20          | 53063           | Screw No. 6-32 x 3/4"  | 1        |
|                                       | 32 x 2-R        | 53062           | Nut No. 6-32   | 1        |
|                                       | 90 x 1          | A-6639          | Washer Plain (Warner Elect. Brake No. 110210)  | 1        |
|                                       | 14458           | A-6645          | Insulator (Warner Elect. Brake No. 110889)   | 1        |
|                                       | 14459           | A-6642          | Dust shield (Warner Elect. Brake No. 110920)   | 1        |
|                                       | 14461           | A-6637          | Plug end (Warner Elect. Brake No. 4952)  | 1        |
|                                       | 14462           | A-6643          | Contact clip (Warner Elect. Brake No. 110886)  | 4        |
|                                       | 14463           | A-6638          | Screw No. 8-32 (Warner Elect. Brake No. 110880-A)  | 4        |
|                                       | 32 x 3          | 6214            | Nut No. 8-32   | 4        |
|                                       | 92 x 3          | 52754           | Lockwasher No. 8 Shakeproof  | 4        |
|                                       | 14464           | 53004           | Screw No. 6-32   | 2        |
|                                       | 92 x 2          | 52569           | Lockwasher No. 6 Shakeproof  | 2        |
|                                       | 181 x 16        | A-6335          | Clip 1/2" (1/4" Hole) (Coupling socket cable to draw bar bracket)  | 1        |
|                                       | 9 x 1-R         | 51738           | Screw Hex. Hd. 1/4"-20 x 3/8" (Clip-coupling socket cable)   | 1        |
|                                       | 91 x 6-R        | 52706           | Lockwasher 1/4" (Clip-coupling socket cable)   | 1        |
|                                       | 181 x 16        | A-6809          | Clip 1/2" (3/32" Hole) (Coupling socket cable to "A" frame channel)  | 2        |
|                                       | 66 x 1-R        | 52993           | Screw No. 10-3/8" Rd. Hd. P.K. (Sheet metal)   | 1        |
|                                       | 9 x 2-R         | 5113            | Screw Rd. Hd. No. 10-24 x 1/2" (Clip coupling socket cable to "A" frame channel)                           | 1        |
|                                       | 32 x 4-R        | 6352            | Nut Hex. No. 10-24 Thd. (For coupling socket cable clip)   | 1        |
|                                       | 91 x 4-R        | 52221           | Lockwasher No. 10 (For coupling socket cable clip)   | 1        |
|                                       | 14334           | A-6338          | Trailer wiring harness (4 wires in braided loom)   | 1        |
|                                       | 181 x 13        | A-5450          | Clip 7/16" (Trailer wiring harness to body)  | 2        |
|                                       | 9 x 2-R         | 5113            | Screw Rd. Hd. No. 10-24 x 1/2" (Trailer wiring harness clip to body)                                       | 3        |
|                                       | 32 x 4-R        | 6352            | Nut Hex. No. 10-24 thd. (Trailer wiring harness screw clip to body)  | 3        |
|                                       | 91 x 4-R        | 52221           | Lockwasher No. 10 (Clip screw nut-Trailer wiring harness to body)  | 3        |
|                                       | 92 x 24-C       | 53023           | Lockwasher No. 10 Internal-External (Trailer ground cable front gusset right) (G. M. No. 178532)           | 1        |
|                                       | 14342           | A-6339          | Connector to blackout tail light cable—Left side   | 1        |
|                                       | 14318           | A-6340          | Connector to blackout tail light cable—Right side  | 1        |
|                                       | 181 x 4         | A-5598          | Clip 1/4" (Connector to blackout tail light—Left side)   | 3        |
|                                       | 181 x 7         | A-5449          | Clip 3/16" (Connector to blackout tail light—Left side)  | 3        |
|                                       | 9 x 3-R         | 5064            | Screw Rd. Hd. Mach. No. 10-24 x 5/8" (Clips—Harness extension & connector to blackout tail light)          | 3        |
|                                       | 32 x 4-R        | 6352            | Nut Hex. No. 10-24 thd. (Clip screw harness extension & connector)   | 3        |
|                                       | 91 x 4-R        | 52221           | Lockwasher No. 10 (Clip screw harness extension & connector)   | 3        |
|                                       | 14356           | 635985          | 3-Wire slip connector (Trailer wiring harness extension to blackout tail lamp connector)                   | 1        |
|                                       | 14353           | 662276          | Grommet 5/8" (Wiring harness thru side member)   | 2        |
|                                       | 14439           | 345961          | Grommet 1 3/32" (Wiring harness thru cross member)   | 2        |
| <b>0608-Tail Lamp</b>                 |                 |                 |  |          |
| (See page 10 for Illustration)        |                 |                 |  |          |
| 0608                                  | R-11544         | A-1064          | Tail and stop lamp assembly—Left (Corcoran Brown No. 60142) (Arrow Safety Device No. 40-L)                 | 1        |
|                                       | R-11540         | A-1065          | Tail and stop lamp assembly—Right (Corcoran Brown No. 60242) (Arrow Safety Device No. 40-R)                | 1        |
|                                       | R-21379         | A-1073          | Housing sub assembly (Tail and stop lamp body) (Corcoran Brown No. CB-9212) (Arrow Safety Device No. 4010) | 2        |



| Gov't Group No.                                 | Bantam Part No. | Willys Part No. | Description   | No. Req. |
|---|-----------------|-----------------|---|----------|
| <b>0608-Tail Lamp (Cont.)</b>                   |                 |                 |   |          |
| 0608  | R-21355         | A-1074          | Upper service unit assembly—Left (Corcoran Brown No. CB-9218) (Arrow Safety Device No. 4025)  | 1        |
|   | R-21356         | A-1078          | Upper service unit assembly—Right (Corcoran Brown No. CB-9234) (Arrow Safety Device No. 4034) | 1        |
|   | R-21357         | A-1075          | Lower tail lamp unit assembly (Corcoran Brown No. CB-9225) (Arrow Safety Device No. 4017)     | 2        |
|   | R-21381         | A-1076          | Door—Left (Corcoran Brown No. CB-9231) (Arrow Safety Device No. 4038)                         | 1        |
|   | R-21380         | A-1079          | Door—Right (Corcoran Brown No. CB-9232) (Arrow Safety Device No. 4032)                        | 1        |
|   | R-21382         | A-1077          | Door screw (Corcoran Brown No. CB-9233) (Arrow Safety Device No. 4033)                        | 2        |
|   | 32 x 7-R        | 5790            | Nut ¼"-20 thd. Hex. (Tail lamp to bracket)  | 4        |
|   | 92 x 86         | 53024           | Lockwasher ¼" (Internal-external) (Between lamp and bracket for ground) (G. M. No. 174916)    | 4        |
|   | 91 x 6-R        | 52706           | Lockwasher ¼" (Tail lamp to bracket)  | 4        |
|   | 14084           | A-1306          | Reflex reflector (Corcoran Brown No. 3121441)   | 4        |
|   | 9 x 16          | 52834           | Screw ¼"-28 x ½" Rd. Hd. (For reflex reflector)   | 8        |
|   | 31 x 1          | 5914            | Nut ¼"-28 (For reflex reflector)  | 8        |
|   |                 | A-6372          | Washer ¼" x ½" x ¼"   | 8        |
|   | 91 x 6-R        | 52706           | Lockwasher ¼" (For reflex reflector)  | 8        |
| <b>1000-Axle Assembly</b>                       |                 |                 |   |          |
| (See page 15 for Illustration)                  |                 |                 |   |          |
| 1000  | 14246           | A-6823          | Axle assembly   | 1        |
|   | 14333           | A-571           | Spring clip plate and shaft assembly—Left (On right spring)                                   | 1        |
|   | 14332           | A-572           | Spring clip plate and shaft assembly—Right (On left spring)                                   | 1        |
|   | 14257           | A-6511          | Spring clip (Axle to spring)  | 4        |
|   | 14421           | A-6508          | Nut Hex. ¼"-20 thd. Special (For spring clip)   | 8        |
|   | 91 x 59-R       | 53044           | Lockwasher ¼" Heavy duty (For spring clip)  | 8        |
| <b>1200-Brake Assembly</b>                      |                 |                 |   |          |
| (See page 13 for Illustration)                  |                 |                 |   |          |
| 1200  | 14321           | A-6403          | Brake assembly—Left (Bendix No. 46397)  | 1        |
|   | 14320           | A-6404          | Brake assembly—Right (Bendix No. 46398)   | 1        |
|   | 1 x 26-R        | A-903           | Brake disc screw (⅜"-24 thd. x ⅞")  | 12       |
|   | 31 x 3-R        | 636575          | Brake disc screw nut (⅜"-24 thd.)   | 12       |
|   | 91 x 8-R        | 52046           | Lockwasher ⅜" Std. (For brake disc screw)   | 12       |
| <b>1201-Hand Brake</b>                          |                 |                 |   |          |
| 1201  | 14302           | A-6378          | Hand brake lever assembly—Complete  | 1        |
| Following (1) item included in A-6378 Assembly: |                 |                 |   |          |
|   | 14449           | A-6474          | Hand brake body   | 1        |
|   | 14303           | A-6376          | Hand brake lever ratchet  | 1        |
|   | 14304           | A-6329          | Hand brake lever pawl   | 1        |
|   | 14443           | A-6475          | Hand brake lever pawl rod   | 1        |
|   | 14444           | A-6476          | Hand brake lever pawl rod spring  | 1        |
|   | 14445           | A-6477          | Hand brake lever pawl rod pin   | 1        |
|   | 14446           | A-6478          | Hand brake lever pawl rod button  | 1        |
|   | 1 x 8           | 5934            | Screw ⅝"-24 x 1" Hex. Hd. (Hand brake lever to ratchet)                                       | 2        |
|   | 1 x 43-R        | 6609            | Screw ⅝"-24 x ⅞" Hex. Hd. (Pawl to hand brake lever)  | 1        |
|   | 34 x 2-R        | 5910            | Nut ⅝"-24 Hex.  | 2        |
|   | 35 x 27-R       | 52891           | Nut ⅝"-24 Stamped   | 2        |
|   | 1 x 23-R        | A-6025          | Hand brake lever fulcrum bolt (⅜"-24 thd. x 1", Special)                                      | 1        |
|   | 34 x 2-R        | 5781            | Nut ⅝"-24 Hex., Castle (For hand brake lever fulcrum bolt)                                    | 1        |
|   | 35 x 28-R       | 5020            | Cotter pin ⅜" x ¼" (For hand brake lever fulcrum bolt)  | 1        |
|   | 1 x 8-R         | 53050           | Screw Hex. Hd. ⅝"-24 thd. x 1" (For hand brake ratchet)                                       | 2        |
|   | 31 x 2-R        | 50802           | Nut ⅝"-24 thd. Hex. (For hand brake ratchet bolt)   | 2        |
|   | 91 x 7-R        | 53047           | Lockwasher ⅝" Std. (For hand brake ratchet bolt)  | 2        |
|   | 14305           | A-6400          | Hand brake lever rod  | 1        |
|   | 90 x 6-R        | 53051           | Washer plain (Hand brake rod to bell crank)   | 1        |
|   | 115 x 31        | 5020            | Cotter pin ⅜" x ¼" (Hand brake rod to bell crank)   | 2        |
|   | 14306           | A-6000          | Hand brake bell crank   | 1        |
|   | 14307           | A-6517          | Hand brake bell crank pivot pin   | 1        |
|   | 33 x 78-R       | 53046           | Nut ⅜"-24 thd. Hex., Castle (For bell crank pivot pin)  | 1        |
|   | 115 x 32        | 5152            | Cotter pin ⅜" x ⅛" (For bell crank pivot pin)   | 1        |
|   | 14327           | A-6768          | Cable equalizer   | 1        |
|   | 14328           | A-6516          | Cable hook bolt (Cable equalizer)   | 1        |
|   | 31 x 2-R        | 50802           | Nut Hex. ⅝"-24 thd. (For cable hook bolt)   | 2        |
|   | 35 x 27-R       | 53049           | Nut ⅝"-24 thd. Stamped (For cable hook bolt)  | 1        |
|   | 14325           | A-6406          | Cable and conduit assembly  | 1        |
|   | 14156           | A-6766          | Conduit to frame clip   | 2        |
|   | 1 x 14-R        | 53048           | Screw Hex. Hd. ⅝"-24 thd. x ¾" (Conduit to frame clip)  | 4        |
|   | 31 x 2-R        | 50802           | Nut Hex. ⅝"-24 thd. (Conduit to frame clip)   | 4        |
|   | 91 x 7-R        | 53047           | Lockwasher ⅝" Std. (Conduit to frame clip)  | 4        |
|   | 14436           | A-6526          | Clevis pin (Cable end to cam lever)   | 2        |
|   | 115 x 4         | 5067            | Cotter pin (Cable end to cam lever pin)   | 2        |

Part numbers with the prefix letter (R) are also used on the American Bantam ¼-Ton Truck Model BRC.



| Gov't Group No.  | Bantam Part No. | Willys Part No. | Description   | No. Req. |
|--|-----------------|-----------------|---|----------|
| <b>1202-Shoes and Lining</b><br>(See page 15 for Illustration)   |                 |                 |   |          |
| 1202   | 14359           | 116549          | Brake shoe and lining assembly—Forward (Bendix No. 1141-S-5)  | 2        |
|  | 14362           | 116550          | Brake shoe and lining assembly—Reverse (Bendix No. 1141-S-6)  | 2        |
|  | 14404           | 116600          | Brake shoe lining and rivets service package (Bendix No. 44517) (Includes 2 forward, 2 reverse linings and 45 rivets to service two wheels) | 1        |
|  | 14440           | 374586          | Rivets, tubular for brake lining (Bendix No. 179-S-6)   | 45       |
| <b>1203-Brake Shoe Supporting Guide Springs, Adjusting Pins, Anchorage Plate</b><br>(See page 15 for Illustration) |                 |                 |   |          |
| 1203   | 14367           | 637899          | Brake shoe anchor pin (Bendix No. 39953)  | 4        |
|  | 14368           | 637900          | Brake shoe anchor pin cam (Bendix No. 41876)  | 4        |
|  | 14369           | 637901          | Brake shoe anchor pin plate (Bendix No. 39956)  | 2        |
|  | 14366           | 637902          | Brake strut—Left (Bendix No. 41927)   | 1        |
|  | 14365           | 637903          | Brake strut—Right (Bendix No. 41928)  | 1        |
|  | 31 x 5-R        | 637924          | Anchor pin nut ½"-20 Hex. (Bendix No. 41708)  | 4        |
|  | 14442           | 637923          | Lockwasher ½" (For anchor pin) (Bendix No. 41665)   | 4        |
|  | 14370           | A-754           | Brake shoe eccentric (Bendix No. 45771)   | 4        |
|  | 31 x 53-C       | A-755           | Eccentric nut ¾"-24 (Bendix No. 30-S-3-K6)  | 4        |
|  | 91 x 8-R        | 5010            | Eccentric lockwasher ¾" (Bendix No. 40-S-33)  | 4        |
|  | 14371           | 637905          | Brake shoe return spring (Bendix No. 41545)   | 2        |
|  | 14372           | 637906          | Brake lever assembly (Bendix No. 41911)   | 2        |
| <b>1208-Brake Dust Shield or Backing Plate</b><br>(See page 15 for Illustration)                                   |                 |                 |   |          |
| 1208   | 14358           | A-6458          | Backing plate assembly—Left (Bendix No. 46423)  | 1        |
|  | 14357           | A-6459          | Backing plate assembly—Right (Bendix No. 46424)   | 1        |
|  | 1 x 46-R        | 6609            | Screw 5/16"-24 x 1 ¼" (For conduit bracket on backing plate)  | 2        |
|  | 31 x 2-R        | 50802           | Nut 5/16"-24 Hex. (For conduit bracket on backing plate)  | 2        |
|  | 91 x 107-R      | 51833           | Lockwasher 5/16" (For conduit bracket on backing plate)   | 2        |
| <b>1301-Wheel Assembly, Bearings, Retainers, Etc.</b><br>(See page 15 for Illustration)                            |                 |                 |   |          |
| 1301   | 14231           | A-5467          | Divided combat wheel assembly (16 x 4.50 rim) (Kelsey Hayes No. 25692)  | 2        |
|  | 14232           | A-5468          | Inner half combat wheel (Kelsey Hayes No. 25693)  | 2        |
|  | 14407           | A-5549          | Outer half combat wheel and bolt assembly (Kelsey Hayes No. 25917)  | 2        |
|  | 14438           | A-5472          | Instruction plate (Kelsey Hayes No. 25696)  | 4        |
|  | 14326           | A-5470          | Divided rim bolt (Kelsey Hayes No. 25695)   | 16       |
|  | 14259           | A-5471          | Nut ¾" Hex. ½"-20 thd. (Rim bolt) (Kelsey Hayes No. 25779)  | 16       |
|  | 14234           | A-5488          | Tire bead lock ring (16 x 6.00) (For .55" wide tire bead) (Kelsey Hayes No. 25807)  | 2        |
|  | 14405           | A-5986          | Tire valve cap  | 2        |
|  | 14406           | A-5987          | Tire mounting sleeve  | 2        |
| <b>1302-Hubs and Drums, Wheel Studs and Nuts</b><br>(See page 15 for Illustration)                                 |                 |                 |   |          |
| 1302   | R-11023         | A-1689          | Hub and drum assembly—L.H. (Kelsey Hayes No. 25647)   | 1        |
|  | R-11022         | A-1690          | Hub and drum assembly—R.H. (Kelsey Hayes No. 25646)   | 1        |
|  | R-10111         | A-1691          | Hub assembly (Kelsey Hayes No. 25649)   | 2        |
|  | R-20731         | A-472           | Brake drum (Kelsey Hayes No. 24566)   | 2        |
|  | R-20051         | A-473           | Wheel hub bolt ½"-20 L.H. thd. (Kelsey Hayes No. 24569)   | 5        |
|  | R-20050         | A-474           | Wheel hub bolt ½"-20 R.H. thd.  | 5        |
|  | R-11023         | A-475           | Nut ½"-20 L.H. thd.   | 5        |
|  | R-11027         | A-476           | Nut Hex. ½"-20 R. H. thd.   | 5        |
|  | R-21159         | 52942           | Cone and roller bearing (Timken No. 18590)  | 4        |
|  | R-21160         | 52943           | Roller bearing cup (Timken No. 18520)   | 4        |
|  | R-21164         | A-864           | Hub oil seal assembly (Spicer No. 17004)  | 2        |
|  | R-21161         | A-865           | Outer wheel bearing washer (Spicer No. 17015)   | 2        |
|  | R-21162         | A-866           | Outer wheel bearing nut (Spicer No. 17016)  | 4        |
|  | R-21163         | A-867           | Outer wheel bearing nut lock washer (Spicer No. 17017)  | 2        |
|  | R-21031         | A-904           | Wheel flange gasket (Spicer No. 17146)  | 2        |
|  | 14255           | A-6038          | Hub cap   | 2        |
|  | 1 x 10-R        | 6299            | Screw Hex. Hd. 3/8"-16 thd. x 7/8"  | 12       |
|  | 91 x 8-R        | 52046           | Lockwasher 3/8" (For hub cap)   | 12       |
| <b>1506-Frame and Brackets</b>   |                 |                 |   |          |
| 1506   | 1 x 57-R        | 53036           | Screw Hex. Hd. ½"-20 thd. x 1 ½" ("A" frame channel to socket) (G.M. No. 123614)  | 4        |
|  | 31 x 5-R        | 50811           | Nut Hex. ½"-20 thd. ("A" frame channel to frame)  | 4        |
|  | 91 x 10-R       | 53045           | Lockwasher ½" Std. ("A" frame channel to frame)   | 4        |
|  | 14331           | A-6027          | "A" Frame clamp—Left  | 1        |
|  | 14330           | A-6028          | "A" Frame clamp—Right   | 1        |
|  | 1 x 12-R        | 50847           | Screw Hex. Hd. 3/8"-24 thd. x 1" ("A" frame clamp—Left and right) (G.M. No. 118591)   | 4        |
|  | 31 x 3-R        | 50922           | Nut Hex. 3/8"-24 thd. ("A" frame clamp screw) (G.M. No. 114942)   | 4        |
|  | 91 x 8-R        | 52046           | Lockwasher 3/8" Std. ("A" frame clamp screw)  | 4        |
|  | 14269           | A-6466          | Draw bar bracket and plunger assembly   | 1        |
|  | 14073           | A-6009          | Plunger handle and sleeve assembly  | 1        |
|  | 14070           | A-6010          | Plunger spring (For draw bar bracket)   | 1        |
|  | 62 x 2          | 53035           | Set screw ¼"-20 x 3/4" headless (G.M. No. 102379)   | 1        |
|  | 14338           | 392909          | Alemite fitting—Straight threaded drive type (Alemite Corp. No. 1720)   | 1        |



| Gov't Group No.                                 | Bantam Part No. | Willys Part No. | Description   | No. Req. |
|---|-----------------|-----------------|---|----------|
| <b>1506-Frame and Brackets (Cont.)</b>          |                 |                 |   |          |
| 1506  | 14228           | A-6371          | Support bracket.....  | 1        |
|   | 14235           | A-6519          | Screw Hex. Hd. ¼"-18 thd. x 3¾" (Support bracket to draw bar bracket pivot bolt)...         | 1        |
|   | 33 x 83-R       | 53039           | Nut ¼"-18 thd., Hex. Castle (For pivot bolt) (G.M. No. 125280).....                         | 1        |
|   | 115 x 60        | 5108            | Cotter pin ½" x 1¼" (For pivot bolt).....   | 1        |
|   | 14229           | A-6368          | Support leg.....  | 1        |
|   | 14340           | A-6527          | Screw Hex. Hd. ½"-20 thd. x 1¼" (Support leg to support bracket).....                       | 2        |
|   | 33 x 80-R       | 53040           | Nut ½"-20 thd., Hex. Castle (Support leg to body) (G.M. No. 125370).....                    | 2        |
|   | 115 x 58        | 5137            | Cotter pin ½" x 1" (Support leg to body).....   | 2        |
|   | 14220           | A-6518          | Screw Hex. Hd. ¼"-20 thd. x 1" ("A" frame to draw bar bracket).....                         | 4        |
|   | 33 x 79-R       | 53041           | Nut Hex. Castle ¼"-20 thd. ("A" frame to draw bar bracket screw) (G.M. No. 125361).....     | 4        |
|   | 115 x 31        | 5021            | Cotter pin ¾" x ¾" "A" frame to draw bar bracket screw).....                                | 4        |
|   | 14263           | A-4005          | Spring pivot bracket—Front.....   | 2        |
|   | 14264           | A-6448          | Spring pivot bracket brace—Front.....   | 2        |
|   | 100 x 4         | 5215            | Rivet ⅜" x ⅜" Rd. Hd.....   | 4        |
|   | 1 x 12-R        | 50847           | Screw ⅜"-24 x 1" Hex. Hd. (Spring pivot bracket to frame) (G.M. No. 118591).....            | 8        |
|   | 31 x 3-R        | 50922           | Nut ⅜"-24 Hex. (G.M. No. 114942).....   | 8        |
|   | 35 x 28-R       | 52909           | Nut ⅜"-24 Stamped.....  | 8        |
|   | 14395           | A-6449          | Spring shackle bracket and brace assembly—Rear—Left.....                                    | 1        |
|   | 14394           | A-6455          | Spring shackle bracket and brace assembly—Rear—Right.....                                   | 1        |
|   | 100 x 4         | 5215            | Rivet ⅜" x ⅜" Rd. Hd. (Brace to bracket).....   | 4        |
|   | 14282           | A-6392          | Safety chain.....   | 2        |
|   | 14469           | A-6393          | Safety chain eye bolt.....  | 2        |
|   | 31 x 30         | 6163            | Nut ½"-13 Hex.....  | 2        |
|   | 91 x 60         | 5009            | Lockwasher ½".....  | 2        |
|   | 14222           | A-6515          | Screw Hex. Hd. ¼"-16 thd. x 4" (Safety chain to draw bar bracket).....                      | 1        |
|   | 33 x 83-R       | 53039           | Nut ¼"-16 thd., Hex. Castle (Safety chain to draw bar bracket screw) (G.M. No. 125280)..... | 1        |
|   | 115 x 60        | 5108            | Cotter pin ½" x 1¼" (Safety chain to draw bar bracket screw).....                           | 1        |
|   | 14280           | A-6370          | Lunette eye.....  | 1        |
|   | 14299           | A-6375          | Lunette eye spring.....   | 1        |
|   | 14298           | A-6388          | Lunette spring washer.....  | 2        |
|   | 14301           | A-6389          | Lunette spring washer (Toungued).....   | 1        |
|   | 33 x 84-R       | 53052           | Draw bar eye nut ⅜"-14 slotted (For Lunette eye) (G.M. No. 123072).....                     | 1        |
|   | 115 x 89        | 50255           | Cotter pin ½" x 1¼" (For Lunette eye).....  | 1        |
|   | 14316           | A-6377          | Axle bumper.....  | 2        |
|   | 1 x 21-R        | 53042           | Screw Hex. Hd. ¼"-18 thd. x ¾".....   | 4        |
|   | 31 x 27-R       | 53037           | Nut Hex. ¼"-18 thd. (G.M. No. 118614).....  | 4        |
|   | 91 x 7-R        | 53047           | Lockwasher ¼" Std. (G.M. No. 116120).....   | 4        |
| <b>1601-Springs</b>                             |                 |                 |   |          |
| (See page 19 for Illustration)                  |                 |                 |   |          |
| 1601  | 14268           | A-612           | Spring assembly (8 leaves).....   | 2        |
| For   | 14375           | A-612           | No. 1 Spring leaf.....  | 2        |
| For   | 14376           | A-612           | No. 2 Spring leaf.....  | 2        |
| For   | 14377           | A-612           | No. 3 Spring leaf.....  | 2        |
| For   | 14378           | A-612           | No. 4 Spring leaf.....  | 2        |
| For   | 14379           | A-612           | No. 5 Spring leaf.....  | 2        |
| For   | 14380           | A-612           | No. 6 Spring leaf.....  | 2        |
| For   | 14381           | A-612           | No. 7 Spring leaf.....  | 2        |
| For   | 14382           | A-612           | No. 8 Spring leaf.....  | 2        |
|   | 14383           | 359039          | Spring eye bushing.....   | 2        |
|   | 14384           | 116609          | Spring center bolt.....   | 2        |
|   | 31 x 2-R        | 50802           | Spring center bolt nut.....   | 2        |
|   | 14385           | 116458          | Spring clip—Small.....  | 4        |
|   | 14386           | 116460          | Spring clip—Large.....  | 4        |
| <b>1602-Shackles and Spring Attaching Parts</b> |                 |                 |   |          |
| (See page 20 for Illustration)                  |                 |                 |   |          |
| 1602  | 14270           | A-6776          | Spring bolt—Front.....  | 2        |
|   | 33 x 81-R       | 53043           | Nut—Castellated ⅜"-18 thd.....  | 2        |
|   | 115 x 33        | 5021            | Cotter pin ½" x 1".....   | 2        |
|   | 14338           | 392909          | Alemite straight grease fitting (Alemite Corp. No. 1720).....                               | 2        |
|   | 14313           | A-513           | Spring shackle "U" bolt—L.H. thd. (For right spring—Rear end).....                          | 1        |
|   | 14312           | A-514           | Spring shackle "U" bolt—R.H. thd. (For left spring—Rear end).....                           | 1        |
|   | 14315           | 635532          | Spring shackle bushing assembly—L.H. thd. (For right spring—Rear end).....                  | 1        |
|   | 14314           | 634432          | Spring shackle bushing assembly—R.H. thd. (For right spring—Frame end).....                 | 1        |
|   | 14314           | 634432          | Spring shackle bushing assembly—R.H. thd. (For spring and frame—Rear end—Left).....         | 2        |
|   | 14408           | A-515           | Spring shackle grease seal.....   | 4        |
|   | 14409           | A-1252          | Spring shackle grease seal retainer.....  | 4        |
| <b>1603-Shock Absorbers</b>                     |                 |                 |   |          |
| (See page 19 for Illustration)                  |                 |                 |   |          |
| 1603  | 14297           | A-169           | Shock absorber assembly.....  | 2        |
|   | R-10246         | 637936          | Shock absorber bushing.....   | 8        |
|   | R-10247         | A-6510          | Special washer (For shock absorber).....  | 4        |
|   |                 | 52946           | Cotter pin ½" x 1" (Shock absorber)—use on Willys only.....                                 | 4        |
|   | 31 x 5-R        |                 | Nut ½"-20 Hex.—use on Bantam only.....  | 4        |
|   | 91 x 110-R      |                 | Lockwasher ½"—use on Bantam only.....   | 4        |



| Gov't Group No.                               | Bantam Part No. | Willys Part No. | Description  | No. Req. |
|---|-----------------|-----------------|--|----------|
| <b>1701-Fenders</b>                           |                 |                 |  |          |
| 1701  | 14245           | A-4179          | Fender assembly.....   | 2        |
|   | 14237           | A-3997          | Fender anchor bracket.....   | 12       |
|   | 1 x 56-R        | 53031           | Bolt Hex. Hd. 3/8"-16 x 3/4" (Fender to body) (Rust proof).....  | 12       |
|   | 31 x 28-R       | 53033           | Nut Hex. 3/8"-16 Rust proof (Fender to body) (G.M. No. 123228).....  | 12       |
|   | 90 x 7-R        | 53032           | Washer 3/8" plain—Rust proof (Fender to body) (G.M. No. 118775).....   | 24       |
|   | 91 x 8-R        | 52046           | Lockwasher 3/8" Rust proof (Fender to body).....   | 12       |
| <b>1800-Body and Attaching Parts</b>          |                 |                 |  |          |
| 1800  | 14319           | A-3977          | Body assembly, only, painted.....  | 1        |
|   | 14300           | A-3978          | Body—Complete.....   | 1        |
|   | 14236           | A-3986          | Hook (8 reqd. Tarpaulin rope to side panels; 1 reqd. tarpaulin rope hook to rear panels; 2 reqd. tarpaulin rope hook to front panels)..... | 11       |
|   | 14435           | A-4109          | Body drain hole valve assembly.....  | 1        |
|   | 14434           | A-4105          | Body drain hole valve support.....   | 1        |
|   | 9 x 19-R        | 52236           | Screw No. 10-32 x 3/8" Rd. Hd. (Body drain hole valve support to attaching bracket) GM-124191.....   | 2        |
|   | 92 x 4-R        | 53053           | Lockwasher No. 10 (External).....  | 2        |
|   | 14346           | A-4062          | Drain hole ball seat.....  | 1        |
|   | 14399           | A-4058          | Tail lamp bracket—Left.....  | 1        |
|   | 14398           | A-4072          | Tail lamp bracket—Right.....   | 1        |
|   | 100 x 5         | 50769           | Rivet Rd. Hd. 3/8" x 3/4" (Cross member and gussets to side member).....   | 8        |
|   | 100 x 5         | 50769           | Rivet Rd. Hd. 3/8" x 3/4" (Cross member to side member).....   | 4        |
|   | 14275           | A-4017          | Frame draw bar socket—Left.....  | 1        |
|   | 14274           | A-4018          | Frame draw bar socket—Right.....   | 1        |
|   | 100 x 6         | 5215            | Rivet Rd. Hd. 3/8" x 1" (Frame bar socket to cross member).....  | 2        |
|   | 100 x 5         | 50769           | Rivet Rd. Hd. 3/8" x 3/4" (Frame draw bar socket to side member).....  | 8        |
|   | 14243           | A-4015          | Shock absorber mounting bracket assembly.....  | 2        |
|   | 100 x 5         | 50769           | Rivet Rd. Hd. 3/8" x 3/4" (Shock absorber mounting bracket to side member).....  | 4        |
|   | 14260           | A-4048          | Tarpaulin assembly—Complete.....   | 1        |
|   | 14291           | A-4022          | Eyelet 1/2" No. 4 (Tarpaulin).....   | 14       |
|   | 14292           | A-4023          | Washer Eyelet 1/2" No. 4 (Tarpaulin).....  | 14       |
|   | 14427           | A-4045          | Tarpaulin anchor rope assembly.....  | 10       |
|   | 14336           | A-3979          | Ring fastener (Tarpaulin anchor ropes).....  | 20       |
| <b>2202-Identification and Caution Plates</b> |                 |                 |  |          |
| 2202  | 14348           | A-6431          | Name plate.....  | 1        |
|   | 105 x 2         | 52613           | Name plate rivet 3/4" x 3/16" Oval head—Tubular.....   | 4        |